



6-27-2011

Seven-Sky v. Holder - Brief of United States

Eric Holder

Attorney General of the United States

Follow this and additional works at: <http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca>



Part of the [Health Law Commons](#)

Automated Citation

Holder, Eric, "Seven-Sky v. Holder - Brief of United States" (2011). *Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation*. Paper 47.
<http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca/47>

This Appellee Brief is brought to you for free and open access by the Research Projects and Empirical Data at Santa Clara Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation by an authorized administrator of Santa Clara Law Digital Commons. For more information, please contact sculawlibrarian@gmail.com.

[ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR SEPTEMBER 23, 2011]

No. 11-5047

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

SUSAN SEVEN-SKY, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
Solicitor General

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

RONALD C. MACHEN JR.
United States Attorney

BETH S. BRINKMANN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MARK B. STERN
ALISA B. KLEIN
SAMANTHA L. CHAIFETZ
DINA B. MISHRA

(202) 514-5089
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7531
Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

GLOSSARY..... xv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 6

 I. Background..... 6

 A. Participation in the health care services market is virtually universal, and the need for and cost of medical services are highly unpredictable..... 7

 B. Private or government insurance is the customary means by which people pay for health care services, and the federal government’s involvement in health care financing is pervasive..... 9

 C. As a class, people who attempt to pay for health care services through means other than insurance shift significant costs to other participants in the interstate health care market..... 10

 D. Before the Affordable Care Act, the percentage of people with private health insurance steadily decreased..... 12

 II. The Affordable Care Act..... 13

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 15

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 21

ARGUMENT..... 22

I. The Minimum Coverage Provision Is a Valid Exercise of Congress’s Commerce Power..... 22

A. The minimum coverage provision regulates economic activity that imposes a substantial burden on interstate commerce..... 24

B. The minimum coverage provision is essential to the Act’s guaranteed-issue and community-rating reforms, which prohibit insurers from relying on medical condition or history to deny coverage or set premiums..... 30

C. The minimum coverage provision is a necessary and proper means of regulating interstate commerce. 37

1. The minimum coverage provision is plainly adapted to the conditions of the health care market.. 37

2. Congress can regulate participants in the health care market even if they are not currently “active” in the insurance market..... 42

D. Plaintiffs’ legal arguments contradict governing Commerce Clause precedent..... 45

II. The Minimum Coverage Provision Is Also Independently Authorized by Congress’s Taxing Power..... 53

A. The minimum coverage provision operates as a tax..... 53

B. The provision’s validity under the taxing power does not depend on how the assessment is labeled.. 55

C. Congress may impose taxes that also regulate the activity taxed..... 57

III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY REJECTED PLAINTIFFS' RFRA CLAIM.	59
CONCLUSION.....	62
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>A. Magnano Co. v. Hamilton</i> , 292 U.S. 40 (1934).....	57
<i>Ascher v. Gutierrez</i> , 533 F.2d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	40
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	56
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974).....	58
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	44-45
<i>The Child Labor Tax Case</i> , 259 U.S. 20 (1922).....	58
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938).....	38
<i>Dep’t of Revenue v. Kurth Ranch</i> , 511 U.S. 767 (1994).....	58
* <i>Droz v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue Service</i> , 48 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 1995).	61
<i>Florida v. HHS</i> , 716 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (N.D. Fla. 2010).	52
<i>Florida v. HHS</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2011 WL 285683 (N.D. Fla. 2011).	18, 34, 37, 48, 50

* Authorities upon which Appellees chiefly rely are marked with astericks.

Florida v. HHS,
 Nos. 11-11021 & 11027 (11th Cir.)..... 8, 37, 48, 49

Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,
 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010)..... 48

Freilich v. Upper Chesapeake Health, Inc.,
 313 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2002). 49

German Alliance Ins. Co. v. Lewis,
 233 U.S. 389 (1914)..... 45

**Gonzales v. Raich*,
 545 U.S. 1 (2005)..... 18, 19, 22, 26, 27, 28, 31,
 34, 38, 46, 47

Hodel v. Indiana,
 452 U.S. 314 (1981)..... 30

Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n,
 452 U.S. 264 (1981)..... 49

Jinks v. Richland County,
 538 U.S. 456 (2003)..... 35

Kaemmerling v. Lappin,
 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 60

Liberty University Inc. v. Geithner,
 753 F. Supp. 2d 611 (W.D. Va. 2010)..... 43

** McCulloch v. Maryland*,
 17 U.S. 316 (1819)..... 19-20, 23, 38

Murphy v. IRS,
 493 F.3d 170 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 53

Navegar, Inc. v. United States,
 192 F.3d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 35

Nebraska v. EPA,
 331 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 45

Nelson v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
 312 U.S. 359 (1941)..... 21, 53

Nigro v. United States,
 276 U.S. 332 (1928)..... 54-55

Nw. Austin Mun. Utility Dist. No. One v. Holder,
 129 S. Ct. 2504 (2009)..... 56

Perez v. United States,
 402 U.S. 146 (1971)..... 27, 28

Printz v. United States,
 521 U.S. 898 (1997)..... 48

Ricks v. Budge,
 64 P.2d 208 (Utah 1937)..... 40

Roberts v. Galen of Virginia, Inc.,
 525 U.S. 249 (1999)..... 41

Sabri v. United States,
 541 U.S. 600 (2004)..... 45, 47

* *Sonzinsky v. United States*,
 300 U.S. 506 (1937)..... 54, 57

Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis,
 301 U.S. 548 (1937)..... 53

Summit Health, Ltd. v. Pinhas,
 500 U.S. 322 (1991)..... 49

In re Susan M. Seven-Sky,
 No. 7:06-BK-22643 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y.)..... 29

Swift Co. v. United States,
 196 U.S. 375 (1905)..... 44

Terry v. Reno,
 101 F.3d 1412 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 49

Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Obama,
 720 F. Supp. 2d 882 (E.D. Mich. 2010)..... 36, 43-44

Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Obama,
 No. 10-2388 (6th Cir.) 45

Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC,
 520 U.S. 180 (1997)..... 23

* *United States v. Comstock*,
 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010)..... 23, 34-35, 38, 41

United States v. Constantine,
 296 U.S. 287 (1935)..... 58

United States v. Darby,
 312 U.S. 100 (1941)..... 38, 49

United States v. Doremus,
 249 U.S. 86 (1919)..... 54

United States v. LaFranca,
 282 U.S. 568 (1931)..... 58

* *United States v. Lee*,
 455 U.S. 252 (1982)..... 61

United States v. Lopez,
 514 U.S. 549 (1995)..... 31, 44, 48

United States v. Morrison,
529 U.S. 598 (2000)..... 47, 48

United States v. Reorganized CF&I Fabricators of Utah, Inc.,
518 U.S. 213 (1996)..... 58

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 45

* *United States v. Sanchez*,
340 U.S. 42 (1950)..... 57, 58

United States v. Sotelo,
436 U.S. 268 (1978)..... 53

United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Ass’n,
322 U.S. 533 (1944)..... 30, 50

United States v. Sullivan,
451 F.3d 884 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 22, 27

United States v. Wrightwood Dairy Co.,
315 U.S. 110 (1942)..... 34, 38

Usery v. Charleston Co. Sch. Dist.,
558 F. 2d 1169 (4th Cir. 1977). 55

Valdez v. Lyman-Roberts Hosp., Inc.,
638 S.W.2d 111 (Tex. App. 1982)..... 40

Varga v. United States,
467 F. Supp. 1113 (D. Md. 1979), *aff’d*, 618 F.2d 106 (4th Cir. 1980). 61

Walling v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
455 N.W.2d 736 (Mich. Ct. App. 1990). 40

* *Wickard v. Filburn*,
317 U.S. 111 (1942)..... 26, 44, 46

Woodfolk v. Group Health Ass’n, Inc.,
644 A.2d 1367 (D.C. 1994). 40

Woods v. Cloyd W. Miller Co.,
333 U.S. 138 (1948)..... 55

Constitution:

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1..... 53

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3..... 22

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18..... 22

Statutes:

15 U.S.C. § 1639(e). 51

26 U.S.C. § 35..... 58

26 U.S.C.A. § 36B(a)..... 14

26 U.S.C.A. § 36B(b). 14

26 U.S.C.A. § 45R. 13

26 U.S.C. § 106..... 58

26 U.S.C. § 223..... 58

* 26 U.S.C. § 1402(g)(1). 59, 61

26 U.S.C. § 1402(g)(1)(B). 60

26 U.S.C. § 4980D..... 58

26 U.S.C.A. § 4980H 13

26 U.S.C.A. § 4980H(b)(1).....	56
26 U.S.C.A. § 4980H(b)(2).....	56
26 U.S.C.A. § 4980H(c)(2)(D).	56
26 U.S.C.A. § 4980H(d)(1).....	56
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A.....	3, 15, 53
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(a).	54
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(b)(1).....	58
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(b)(2).....	54
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(b)(3).....	54
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(b)(3)(B).	54
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(c).	53
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(c)(1)(B).	58
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(d).	15
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(d)(2).....	59
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(d)(2)(A).....	59
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(d)(2)(B).	59
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(e).	15
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(e)(2).....	54
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(f)(1).	15

26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(g). 54

26 U.S.C. §§ 9801-34. 58

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1346..... 1

42 U.S.C.A. § 300gg..... 14

42 U.S.C.A. § 300gg-1(a). 14

42 U.S.C.A. § 300gg-3(a). 14

42 U.S.C.A. § 300gg-4(a). 14

42 U.S.C. § 426(a). 61

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd..... 41

42 U.S.C.A. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(VIII). 14

42 U.S.C.A. § 18031..... 14

42 U.S.C.A. § 18071..... 14

* 42 U.S.C.A. § 18091(a)(2)(A). 2, 3, 18, 23, 24, 27, 43

* 42 U.S.C.A. § 18091(a)(2)(B). 50

* 42 U.S.C.A. § 18091(a)(2)(D). 34

* 42 U.S.C.A. § 18091(a)(2)(F). 3, 11, 18, 23, 24

* 42 U.S.C.A. § 18091(a)(2)(G). 9, 28

* 42 U.S.C.A. § 18091(a)(2)(H).....	3
* 42 U.S.C.A. § 18091(a)(2)(I).....	4, 23, 32, 33, 34
* 42 U.S.C.A. § 18091(a)(2)(J).....	13, 23
49 U.S.C. § 13906(a).....	39
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	54
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 395.1041(3).....	41
Idaho Code Ann. § 39-1391b.....	41
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 40:2113.4(A).....	41
South Carolina Code Ann. § 44-7-260(E).....	41
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 311.022(a).....	41
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 311.022(b).....	41
Utah Code Ann. § 26-8a-501(1).....	41
Wash. Rev. Code § 70.170.060(2).....	41
Regulations:	
76 Fed. Reg. 3637-02 (Jan. 20, 2011).....	14
Legislative Materials:	
S. 1796 (Oct. 19, 2009).....	55
155 Cong. Rec. S13,558 (Dec. 20, 2009) (Sen. Baucus).....	56
155 Cong. Rec. S13,751 (Dec. 22, 2009) (Sen. Leahy).....	56

155 Cong. Rec. S13,830 (Dec. 23, 2009). 55

156 Cong. Rec. H1824 (Mar. 21, 2010) (Rep. Slaughter). 56

156 Cong. Rec. H1854 (Mar. 21, 2010) (Rep. Miller). 56

H.R. Rep. No. 99-241(I) (1985). 41

H.R. Rep. No. 99-241(III) (1985),
reprinted in 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 726. 40

H.R. Rep. No. 111-443(I) (2010). 55

S. Rep. No. 111-89 (Oct. 19, 2009).24, 55

47 Million and Counting, Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Finance,
 110th Cong. 52 (2008) (Prof. Hall). 19, 32, 39
